of cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currency and by using foreign currency options.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations, the net assets of which are exposed to foreign currency translation risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in currency units against the relevant foreign currencies.
10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than
the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number below indicates an increase in pre-tax profit or a reduction in pre-tax loss. With
all other variables held constant, the impact from changes in exchange rates on the pre-tax result would be as follows:

Year ended December 31,
(In € thousand) 2022 2021
EUR/$ +10% 13,873 6,818

EUR/$ -10% (16,956) (8,334)

EUR/GBP +10% (6,605) (11,986)

EUR/GBP -10% 8,073 14,650

EUR/SEK +10% (2,761) (2,884)

EUR/SEK -10% 3,374 3,525

EUR/CAD +10% (616) (557)

EUR/CAD -10% 753 681

As at December 31, 2022, the increase in the foreign currency exchange risk in $ were mainly caused by a significant increase in
intercompany (IC) receivables denominated in $ in Valneva Austria GmbH.

As at December 31, 2022, the decrease in the foreign currency exchange risk in GBP was caused by lower refund liabilities denominated in
GBP in Valneva Austria GmbH relating to the COVID-19 vaccine program (see Note 5.1).

As at December 31, 2022, there are no material changes in the foreign currency exchange risk in SEK, which is in line with the stable level of
IC receivables within the group denominated in SEK.